
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
Contact:  Sarah Baxter  
Tel: 01270 529786 
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
  

 

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 4th November, 2009 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Code of Conduct-Declarations of Interest/Pre-Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item on the 
agenda. 

 
3. Minutes of the Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the Minutes as a correct record. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 
Councillors who are not Members of the Planning Committee. 
  
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following 
individuals/groups: 
  

• Members who are not Members of the Planning Committee and are not the Ward 
Member  

• The Relevant Town/Parish Council  

• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society  

• Objectors  

• Applicants/Supporters  

 
5. 09/2553M-Demolition of Existing Honford Court Building, Detaching from 

Existing Honford Hall Block, Small Extension to Honford Hall Block to 
Rationalise Wc Facilities and M & E Plant. Construction of 36no. 2 Bed 
Apartments (Block of 12 and Block of 24) Including Associated Parking and 
Infrastructure, Honford Court, South Acre Drive, Handforth, Wilmslow, Cheshire 
for Cheshire Peaks and Plains Housing Trust  (Pages 5 - 16) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
6. 09/2867M-Erection of First Floor Extension & Rebuilding Conservatory with 

Higher Pitched Roof, Swan Ridge, Mereside Road, Mere, Knutsford, Cheshire 
for Mr Pascal Paschalis  (Pages 17 - 26) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 14th October, 2009 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R West (Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, G Barton, J Crockatt, H Davenport, E Gilliland, 
T Jackson, J Narraway, D Neilson, L Smetham, D Stockton, D Thompson and 
C Tomlinson 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: 
 
Mr P Hooley (Principal Planning Officer), Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor) and 
Mr N Turpin (Principal Planning Officer) 
 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors M Hardy and W Livesley 

 
59 CODE OF CONDUCT-DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE-

DETERMINATION  
 
None. 

 
60 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
61 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 

 
62 09/2859M-CONSERVATION & CONVERSION OF GRADE 2 LISTED 

FORMER SILK MILL TO 16 NEW APARTMENTS, BROWN STREET 
MILL, BROWN STREET, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE FOR MR. 
QUINN, SILK MILL MANSIONS LTD  
 
(An objector attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3Page 1



 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                 

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                             

3. A06EX      -  Materials as application                                                                                                                                 

4. A08EX      -  Submission of specified materials                                                                                                                           

5. A09EX      -  Rainwater goods                                                                                                                                    

6. A11EX      -  Details to be approved - window design                                                                                         

7. A14EX      -  Specification of bonding of brickwork                                                                                  

8. A20EX      -  Submission of details of windows                                                                                                                            

9. A21EX      -  Roof lights set flush                                                                                                                         

10. A22EX      -  Roofing material                                                                                                                

11. Mortar mix                                                                                                                                                                         

12. Method statement                                                                                                                                                                   

13. Doors and windows 

 

In addition the following conditions were also included:- 

 

1. No pile driving 

2. Hours of working 

3. No bonfires to the rear of the mill 

4. Contaminated land 

 

(Prior to consideration of the following application Councillor G Barton lef the 
meeting and did not return).                                                                                                                                                                

Page 2



 
 

63 09/2862M-CONSERVATION & CONVERSION OF GRADE 2 LISTED 
FORMER SILK MILL TO 16 NEW APARTMENTS (LBC), BROWN 
STREET MILL, BROWN STREET, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE FOR 
MR. QUINN, SILK MILL MANSIONS LTD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. A07LB      -  Standard Time Limit                                                                                                                               

2. A02LB      -  Method statement                                                                                                                    

3. A03LB      -  Protection of features                                                                                                 

4. A05LB      -  Protection of features 

 

(The meeting was adjourned at 3.20pm and reconvened at 3.30pm). 

 
64 09/2028M-ERECTION OF BUILDING INCLUDING RETAIL ON GROUND 

FLOOR, OFFICES ON FIRST FLOOR AND BASEMENT PARKING 
(RETROSPECTIVE), 17- 23, LONDON ROAD, ALDERLEY EDGE, 
CHESHIRE FOR MIDDLEMEDE PROPERTIES LTD  
 
(The Ward Councillor F Keegan, two objectors and the architect for the applicant 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be delegated to the Head of Planning and Policy in 
conjunction with the Chairman for approval subject to the receipt of amended 
plans showing chimneys located on the building (unless demonstrated to be 
unfeasible), subject to the completion of a S106 legal agreement for Traffic 
Regulation Order amendments and subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                             

2. AGRG1      -  Details of deliveries                                                                                                

3. ALP71      -  limitation on use                                                                                                                                         

4. AGR91      -  Ground floor window display                                                                                                                 

5. Access in accordance with approved plans                                                                                                    

6. No obstruction of footway                                                                                                                   

7. Parking                                                                                                                                                                                        

8. Cycle Parking                                                                                                                               

9. Access Drive                                                                                                                                

Page 3



10. Changing Facilities 

 

In addition the following conditions were also included:- 

 

1. Obscure glazing and non opening windows facing no.1 Clifton Street and 
the residency above Weinholts 

2. Hours of trading to be from 7am-11pm 

3. Deliveries between 7am-10am and 4pm-7pm 

4. Lighting scheme in the vicinty of the ginnel to be agreed 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.30 pm 
 

Councillor R West (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 4



Agenda Item 5Page 5



 Application No: 09/2553M  

 Location: HONFORD COURT, SOUTH ACRE DRIVE, HANDFORTH, 
WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE 

 Proposal: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING HONFORD COURT BUILDING, 
DETACHING FROM EXISTING HONFORD HALL BLOCK, SMALL 
EXTENSION TO HONFORD HALL BLOCK TO RATIONALISE WC 
FACILITIES AND M & E PLANT. CONSTRUCTION OF 36NO. 2 
BED APARTMENTS (BLOCK OF 12 AND BLOCK OF 24) 
INCLUDING ASSOCIATED PARKING AND INFRASTRUCTURE. 
 

 For CHESHIRE PEAKS & PLAINS HOUSING TRUST 
 

 Registered 21-Aug-2009 
 Policy Item No 
 Grid Reference 385782 383153 
  

 
 
Date Report Prepared: 
26th October 2009 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
The development would result in the erection of 36 dwellings.  
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
The application site comprises a three-storey block of 35no. sheltered housing 
units that is currently vacant, and part of the adjoining Honford Hall (a 
community centre facility).  Both are owned by Cheshire Peaks and Plains 
Housing Association.  The application site is bounded to the east by 
Handforth Railway Station and railway line, to the west by Cypress House (a 
care home facility) and a hotel and associated car parking, and to the north by 
two-storey dwellinghouses.   
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
Full planning permission is sought to demolish the existing three-storey block 
of sheltered housing units and part of the community centre building; the 
erection of 36no. two-bedroom apartments located in two separate blocks 
(one comprising 12 apartments and the other comprising 24 apartments); the 
erection of a small extension to the rear of the community centre building; and 
associated parking and infrastructure. 
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
Approve subject to conditions and a section 106 agreement 
 
MAIN ISSUES 
Impact of the proposed development on the character and appearance of the 
surrounding area, the residential amenity of neighbouring properties, housing 
policy, nature conservation, the adjacent railway line and existing trees. 

Page 6



79753P Extensions & new car park to residential care home 
  Approved 20/01/95 
 
 
 
POLICIES 
Regional Spatial Strategy 
DP1   Spatial Principles 
DP4  Making the Best Use of Existing Resources and Infrastructure 
L4   Regional Housing Provision 
EM1(B)  Integrated Enhancement and Protection of the Region’s 

Environmental Assets – Natural Environment 
E
[...]
led and 39 standard spaces.  Upon reviewing the highway adoption limit 
records the Highway Engineer noted that two of the proposed parking spaces 
on the plan are formed on what is adopted highway.   This is not acceptable 
from a highway perspective and these spaces have to be removed.  This will 
reduce the parking level of standard bays from 39 to 37 which reflect a 
parking provision ratio of 1.02 spaces per dwelling not 1.25 as indicated in the 
Design & Access Statement.  
 
Whilst the Highway Engineer notes the comment at Section 3 of the Design & 
Access Statement that parking provision is more than sufficient based on 
known levels of parking on similar tenure schemes, there is no supporting 
information submitted with the application. 
 
The second aspect for which amended plans are required refers to the 
existing turning head facility.  It would appear that the proposed plan is 
removing a section of the existing turning head facility and encroaching into it 
to provide an increased area for parking and a footway.  The turning head 
must remain in its current parameters and must not be adjusted in order to 

Page 10



facilitate manoeuvring for deliveries and refuse collection.  This may impact 
on the proposed layout and will need to be addressed by the applicant.  
 
The Highway Engineer has indicated that the required changes can be dealt 
with by way of a condition and do not need to be submitted prior to 
determination.   
 
Residential schemes can still attract higher levels of vehicle ownership and in 
view of the limited parking provision a financial contribution of £3,000 is 
required for a Traffic Regulation Order to control potential parking overspill on 
South Acre Drive.  This will need to be secured by way of a section 106 
agreement.  The site will be assessed post occupation and should this 
situation arise then it can be addressed.  If the funding is not used it will be 
returned to the applicant and this will be contained within the w
[...]
able or low-carbon sources, unless it can be demonstrated (having 
regard to the type of development involved and its design) that it would not 
feasible or viable.  It is considered that this requirement can be dealt with by 
condition and that the caveat should be also be included. 
 
HEADS OF TERMS 
The applicant should enter into a section 106 agreement for a Traffic 
Regulation Order and to secure the development as affordable housing. 
 
CONCLUSIONS AND REASON(S) FOR THE DECISION 
Recommend approval subject to the signing of a section 106 agreement  
 
SUBJECT TO: 
Further information being received in respect of the existing trees on site and 
outstanding consultee responses being received.  
 

Page 13



 

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of HMSO.

© Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to legal or civil proceedings. Cheshire East Borough Council, licence no. 100018585 2007..              
#                        

09/2553M - HONFORD COURT, SOUTH ACRE DRIVE, HANDFORTH, WILMSLOW

N.G.R. - 385,780 - 383,160

THE SITE

Page 14



 
 
Application for Full Planning 

RECOMMENDATION : Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                                                                                                                              

2. A02EX      -  Submission of samples of building materials                                                                                                                                                                          

3. A02HA      -  Construction of access                                                                                                                                                                                 

4. A02HP      -  Provision of car parking (scheme to be submitted)                                                                                                                                        

5. A04HP      -  Provision of cycle parking                                                                                                                                                 

6. A26HA      -  Prevention of surface water flowing onto highways                                                                                                            

7. A07HA      -  No gates - new access                                                                                                                          

8. A30HA      -  Protection of highway from mud and debris                                                                                        

9. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                                                

10. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                         

11. A12LS      -  Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment                                                                                                                                                                                                           

12. A10LS      -  Additional landscaping details required                                                                                                                                                                                                                        

13. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

14. Revised Plan showing existing turning head and deletes two parking 
bays                                                                                                                                                                                        

15. Acoustic Windows                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

16. Features for Bats                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              

17. Renewable Energy Provision                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     

18. Vibro-Compaction Machinery                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     

19. Excavations/Earthworks Adjacent to Railway                                                                                                                                                                                                                     

 

 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 Application No: 09/2867M  

 Location: SWAN RIDGE, MERESIDE ROAD, MERE, KNUTSFORD, 
CHESHIRE, WA16 6QZ 

 Proposal: ERECTION OF FIRST FLOOR EXTENSION & REBUILDING 
CONSERVATORY WITH HIGHER PITCHED ROOF 
 

 For MR PASCAL PASCHALIS 
 

 Registered 29-Sep-2009 
 Policy Item No 
 Grid Reference 373172 383082 
  
Date Report Prepared: 
 
23.10.09 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The application has been called to Committee by Cllr Macrae due to concerns which have 
been 
[...]
d development rights for the further 
insertion of windows is attached to any approval to protect the interests of residential 
amenity given the relationship of the proposal in relation to the neighbouring property 
(Overlea).  

Page 21



 
CONCLUSIONS AND REASON(S) FOR THE DECISION 
 
In light of the above and following the receipt of revised plans a recommendation of 
approval is made subject to conditions.  

Page 22



 
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of HMSO.

© Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to legal or civil proceedings. Cheshire East Borough Council, licence no. 100018585 2007..              
#                        

09/2867M - SWAN RIDGE, MERESIDE ROAD, MERE, KNUTSFORD, CHESHIRE

N.G.R. - 373,170 - 383,090

THE SITE

Page 23



 
 
Application for Householder 

RECOMMENDATION : Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

2. A04EX      -  Materials to match existing                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    

3. A06GR      -  No windows to be inserted                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

4. A04AP      -  Development in accord with revised plans (numbered)                                                                                                                                                                                                   

 

 
 

Page 24



 
 
 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting
	5 09/2553M-Demolition of Existing Honford Court Building, Detaching from Existing Honford Hall Block, Small Extension to Honford Hall Block to Rationalise Wc Facilities and M & E Plant. Construction of 36no. 2 Bed Apartments (Block of 12 and Block of 24) Including Associated Parking and Infrastructure, Honford Court, South Acre Drive, Handforth, Wilmslow, Cheshire for Cheshire Peaks and Plains Housing Trust
	6 09/2867M-Erection of First Floor Extension & Rebuilding Conservatory with Higher Pitched Roof, Swan Ridge, Mereside Road, Mere, Knutsford, Cheshire for Mr Pascal Paschalis



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 4th November, 2009 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R West (Chairman) 
Councillor M Hardy (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, T Jackson, W Livesley, J Narraway, D Neilson, 
L Smetham, D Stockton, D Thompson and C Tomlinson 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr D Garratt (Development Control 
Manager) and Mrs S Loomes (Planning Assistant) 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors J Crockatt, E Gilliland and O Hunter 

 
65 CODE OF CONDUCT-DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE-
DETERMINATION  
 
Councillors R Narraway, D Thompson and R West declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest in application 09/2553M –- Demolition of Existing Honford 
Court Building, Detaching from Existing Honford Hall Block, Small Extension to 
Honford Hall Block to Rationalise Wc Facilities and M & E Plant. Construction of 
36no. 2 Bed Apartments (Block of 12 and Block of 24) Including Associated 
Parking and Infrastructure, Honford Court, South Acre Drive, Handforth, 
Wilmslow, Cheshire for Cheshire Peaks and Plains Housing Trust by virtue of the 
fact that they were on the Board of Cheshire Peaks and Plains and in accordance 
with the Code of Conduct they left the meeting prior to consideration of the 
application. 

 
66 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
67 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
RESOLVED 
  
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 

 
 



68 09/2553M-DEMOLITION OF EXISTING HONFORD COURT BUILDING, 
DETACHING FROM EXISTING HONFORD HALL BLOCK, SMALL 
EXTENSION TO HONFORD HALL BLOCK TO RATIONALISE WC 
FACILITIES AND M & E PLANT. CONSTRUCTION OF 36NO. 2 BED 
APARTMENTS (BLOCK OF 12 AND BLOCK OF 24) INCLUDING 
ASSOCIATED PARKING AND INFRASTRUCTURE, HONFORD COURT, 
SOUTH ACRE DRIVE, HANDFORTH, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE FOR 
CHESHIRE PEAKS AND PLAINS HOUSING TRUST  
 
(Prior to consideration of the application Councillor M Hardy took the Chair). 
 
(The Applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement 
for a Traffic Regulation Order, contribution to off-site POS provision, housing 
issues – nomination rights – tenure split – affordability in perpetuity, and subject 
to the following conditions:- 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                                                                                                         

2. A02EX      -  Submission of samples of building materials                                                                                                                                                     

3. A02HA      -  Construction of access                                                                                                                                                            

4. A02HP      -  Provision of car parking (scheme to be submitted)                                                                                                                   

5. A04HP      -  Provision of cycle parking                                                                                                                            

6. A26HA      -  Prevention of surface water flowing onto highways                                                                                       

7. A07HA      -  No gates - new access                                                                                                     

8. A30HA      -  Protection of highway from mud and debris                                                                   

9. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                                                                                                                                                                                            

10. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

11. A12LS      -  Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment                                                                                                                                                                                                           

12. A10LS      -  Additional landscaping details required                                                                                                                                                                                                                        

13. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

14. Revised Plan showing existing turning head and deletes two parking bays                                                                                                                                                                                        

15. Acoustic Windows                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

16. Features for Bats                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              

17. Renewable Energy Provision                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     

18. Vibro-Compaction Machinery                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     

19. Excavations/Earthworks Adjacent to Railway                                                                  

 

In addition the following conditions were aslo included:- 

 



1. Retention of trees 

2. Protection of trees 

3. Contamination of land and remediation as necessary 

4. Hours of working 

5. No pile driving 

6. External materials to be agreed – especially render colour (something 
subtle) and facing brickwork 

7. Revised layout plan to maximise the available parking within the site, at 
least the re-introduction of the two displaced car parking spaces if possible                                                                                                                                                    

 
69 09/2867M-ERECTION OF FIRST FLOOR EXTENSION & REBUILDING 
CONSERVATORY WITH HIGHER PITCHED ROOF, SWAN RIDGE, 
MERESIDE ROAD, MERE, KNUTSFORD, CHESHIRE FOR MR PASCAL 
PASCHALIS  
 
(Prior to consideration of the application Councillor R West returned to the Chair). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(The Ward Councillor G Walton, an objector and the applicant’s architect 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused due to the gable wall/roof reducing outlook from 
and light to the neighbour’s kitchen window to the detriment of their residential 
amenity and contrary to MBC Local Plan Policy DC3. 

(This decision was contrary to the Officers recommendation of approval). 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.15 pm 
 

Councillor R West (Chairman) 
 

 


